change in the asset mix. The Fund's accounting policies in relation to derivatives are set out in Note 2(d).

The Investment Governance Framework (‘IGF’) provides an overarching structure to ensure that the Fund’s Investment Options
(‘Options’) are designed and managed appropriately to achieve the Fund’s investment strategy. The IGF outlines how the Fund
prudently selects, manages and monitors investments and related risks, consistent with its obligation to act in the best financial
interests of members, and gives consideration to member equity risks and fairness.

32

15. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

(a) Market Risk

(a)(i) Interest Rate Risk

Investments
Cash and Short Term Deposits
Global debt
Derivative Assets*
Derivative Liabilities*

Investments
Cash and Short Term Deposits
Global debt
Derivative Assets*
Derivative Liabilities*

* Represents market notional exposure

Floating Interest
Rate
$'000

2025

Floating Interest
Rate
$'000

2024

5,124,439

6,984,760   Total

6,498,730
3,454,712

182,232
(264,857)

1,297,118

567,582
(4,379)

7,722,702   -   11,177,414
5,678,089   -   5,860,321

1,584,892   4,726,734   12,810,356

(4,001,899)   -   (4,006,278)

17,822,018   1,302,518   26,109,296

11,288,082   -   16,412,521

(2,330,161)

12,920,379   4,726,734   27,517,930   Total 9,870,817

Fixed Interest Rate
$'000

Non-interest
bearing
$'000

Total
$'000

Based on an assessment of historical longer term movements in cash and bond rates over rolling twelve month periods, this
analysis assumes +1.40% or -1.40% (2024: +1.50% or -1.50%) on fixed interest securities and +1.40% or -1.40% (2024:
+1.50% or -1.50%) on floating interest securities for the 2024-25 reporting period. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The prior year figures have been re-presented to align with the classification
in the current year. This does not impact the net assets of the Fund.

4,134,657   -   4,702,239

6,401,178   1,302,518   9,000,814

Fixed Interest Rate
$'000

Non-interest
bearing
$'000

Total
$'000

HESTA
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

[…]

(a)(i) Interest Rate Risk (continued)

30 June 2025
Floating Interest Securities

Fixed Interest Securities

Non-Interest bearing Securities

Total Interest Rate Risk

30 June 2024
Floating Interest Securities

Fixed Interest Securities

Non-Interest bearing Securities

Total Interest Rate Risk

(a)(ii) Other Price Risk

   Australian equities
   International equities
   Global Debt
   Alternatives
   Property
   Infrastructure
   Private equity +36.8% -19.2%

+18.3% -5.5%
+17.3% -5.8%
+20.5% -6.0%

Range
+32.7% -18.2%
+29.5% -16.6%
+8.5% -0.4%

The AASB7 sensitivity inputs specify that volatility factors are to be calculated by considering what is “reasonably possible” and
should not include remote or “worst case” scenarios or “stress tests”. The volatility factors provided reflect a spread of outcomes
where 1 in 10 years returns are expected to be outside the range provided for each asset class. Long-term equilibrium after-tax
capital market assumptions are reviewed annually and have been used to determine the ranges. Return and volatility factors have
been determined after considering long-term historical data series complemented by a forward-looking view of expected returns.

(1,120,543) 1,122,319

(1,165,157) 1,166,933

(33,331) 33,331

+1.50%  -1.50%
$'000 $'000

$'000 $'000

+1.50%  -1.50%
$'000 $'000

(11,283) 11,283

+1.50%  -1.50%

+1.40% -1.40%
$'000 $'000

(2,638) 2,638

+1.40% -1.40%
$'000 $'000

(3,654) 3,654

(1,144,739) 1,146,202

(1,151,031) 1,152,494

An increase (or decrease) in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased or (increased) the change for the year in
net assets available for member benefits by the amount shown below respectively.

Price risk represents the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, (other
than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments in the market.

The Fund is exposed to price risk on all investments in the portfolio; this arises from investments held by the Fund for which the